

SECTION IVB

Listed on 01.04.2015

Court No. 3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.8

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 26810  
AND 19462 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Rattan Kaur & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Chandigarh Admin. & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."

SLP (C) No. 26810/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to all the three respondents. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1, and Counter Affidavit is included in the SLP Paper Books. Respondent No. 2 has been served through the Trial Court and A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 19462/2013

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Advocate has on 12.11.2013 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and has on 09.05.2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of all the respondents.

It is further submitted that Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has on 15.12.2014 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of Hon'ble Court. Copies of Counter Affidavit and Rejoinder Affidavit are included in the SLP Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv.  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip