

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.17

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 14615/2015

RATTAN KAUR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

VIDE HON'BLE COURT'S ORDER DATED 21.08.2025.

WITH

C.A. No. 14616/2015 (IV)

IA No. 229253/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 273972/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 273976/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 11-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALEFor Appellant(s) : Ms. Purna Mehta, AOR
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 273972/2025, 273976/2025 and 229253/2025 in Civil Appeal
No. 14616/2025

1. The interlocutory applications have been preferred seeking condonation of delay in filing application for substitution / impleadment under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC and application for setting aside abatement under Order XXII Rule 9 CPC.

2. On due consideration, delay in filing application for

substitution / impleadment is condoned. Abatement is set aside.

3. Let the legal representatives of deceased appellant Avtar Singh be brought on record.

4. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

5. List the matters on 19.02.2026.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)